capita per yeard. Considering the disposable income as 70% of the GNI, the disposable income is about

d 4,200 US$/capita (http://data.worldbank.org/country/tunisia)
US$=TND1.6253 (2013)(http://www.bct.gov.tn/bct/siteprod/tableau_statistique_a1.jsp?params=PL212010&la=AN)

10-36

4,478 TND per capita per year. If water consumption per capita is assumed at 200 L/day, which is a

sufficient amount in general, the annual consumption per capita is 73m3. When the tariff is applied at

1.154 TND/m3, one customer pays 84.242 TND/year. This amount is about 1.9% against disposable

income of 4,478 TND, which is considered as the affordable rate.

The financial analysis for the Project is concluded that the sufficient investment effect is expected if

SONEDE could increase the tariff within a generally acceptable level.

The result of sensitivity analysis for the cases of increase and decrease of initial cost, operation and

maintenance cost and revenue by 10% CAPEX is presented in Table 10.12-5 as a reference.

Table 10.12-5  FIRR Sensitivity Analysis (by fluctuation of cost)

Initial cost
（CAPEX)

O&M cost
Revenue FIRR

1.154TND/m3 With CAPEX
Without
CAPEX

+10% +10% +1% -20.2% -13.0%
+10% +10% +5% -13.3% -4.0%
+10% +10% +10% -10.5% 0.0%

0% 0% -8% -19.3% -11.8%
0% 0% 0% -10.5% 0.0%
0% 0% +10% -7.4% 5.3%

-10% -10% -10% -10.5% 0.0%
-10% -10% 0% -7.2% 5.8%
-10% -10% +10% -5.2% 9.9%

(7) Impact to the entire business of SONEDE

As one single project as described above, it is difficult to expect the return from the investment with the

current tariff level. However, the annual production by the desalination plant constructed in the Project is

26,071,000 m3 e that is considered about 4.8% against the annual production of 540,000,000 m3 by

SONEDE. It is a small amount, and the impact of the Project on the entire business of SONEDE is

considered to be limited.

The annual sales volume with the current tariff level (water charges income) is about 206,438,219 TND.

The annual operation and maintenance cost of the desalination plant in the Project will be 27,478,219

TNDf. The average tariff is calculated by adding the annual sales and the annual operation and

maintenance cost, and then dividing the sum with the annual production of 566,071,000 m3

(=540,000,000 +26,071,000). As a result, the tariff becomes about 0.413 TND/m3, which is additional